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How are drug administration services and Evaluation and Management (E/M) visits billed on the same day of service defined?
The Medicare Claims Processing Manual (Chapter 12, Section 30.6.7), Paragraph D, describes drug administration services and E/M visits billed on the same day as service, italicized and in bold below, as follows:
• Carriers must advise physicians that CPT code 99211 cannot be paid if it is billed with a drug administration service such as a chemotherapy or non-chemotherapy drug infusion service (effective January 1, 2004). This drug administration policy was expanded in the Physician Fee Schedule Final Rule, November 15, 2004, to also include a therapeutic or diagnostic injection code (effective January 1, 2005). Therefore, when a medically necessary, significant, and separately identifiable E/M service (which meets a higher complexity level than CPT code 99211) is performed, in addition to one of these drug administration services, the appropriate E/M CPT code should be reported with modifier -25. Documentation should support the level of E/M service billed. For an E/M service provided on the same day, a different diagnosis is not required.
Reference: http://www.cms.hhs.gov/mlnmattersarticles/downloads/MM4032.pdf
(Published 06/01/2006 03:39 PM   |    Updated 10/26/2010 03:19 PM   |    Answer ID 7387) When should CPT modifier -25 be used?
Common Procedural Terminology (CPT) modifier -25 identifies a significant, separately identifiable evaluation and management (E/M) service. It should be used when the E/M service is above and beyond the usual pre- and post- operative work on a procedure with a global fee period performed on the same day as the E/M service.
Reference: http://www.cms.hhs.gov/mlnmattersarticles/downloads/MM5025.pdf

(Published 06/01/2006 03:41 PM   |    Updated 10/26/2010 03:19 PM   |    Answer ID 7389) What documentation is needed to support the need for modifier -25 for evaluation and management (E/M) services? 
Both the medically necessary E/M service and the procedure must be appropriately and sufficiently documented by the physician or qualified non-physician practitioner (NPP) in the patient’s medical record to support the need for modifier -25 on the claim for these services, even though the documentation is not required to be submitted with the claim.
Reference: http://www.cms.hhs.gov/mlnmattersarticles/downloads/MM5025.pdf
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